

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF MISSOURI;  
STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WYOMING; STATE OF TEXAS;  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA, *and* NATIONAL HYDROPOWER ASSOCIATION,  
APPLICANTS,

v.

AMERICAN RIVERS; MICHAEL S. REGAN; *and* U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY, ET AL.  
RESPONDENTS.

---

**APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

On Application For Stay, Or, In The Alternative, On Petition For A Writ Of  
Certiorari To The U.S. Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

---

To the Honorable Elena Kagan  
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States  
and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

---

GEORGE P. SIBLEY, III  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower  
951 East Byrd Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 788-8262  
(804) 788-8218 (fax)  
gsibley@huntonak.com

DEIDRE G. DUNCAN  
ERICA N. PETERSON  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEAN T.H. DUTTON  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(608) 999-1240  
(312) 759-1939 (fax)  
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

TIMOTHY L. MCHUGH  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
1001 Haxall Point,  
15th Floor  
Richmond, VA 23219

Attorneys for Applicants

*[Additional counsel on following page.]*

---

CLARE ELLIS  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
50 California Street  
Suite 1700  
San Francisco, CA 94111

*Attorneys for Applicants American  
Petroleum Institute and Interstate  
Natural Gas Association of America*

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL,  
SOLICITOR GENERAL  
JOSEPH S. ST. JOHN,  
DEPUTY SOLICITOR  
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
1885 N. Third Street  
Baton Rouge, LA 70804  
(225) 326-6739  
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov  
stjohnj@ag.louisiana.gov

*Attorneys for Applicant State of  
Louisiana*

Additional Counsel:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
Attorney General of Montana

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

PATRICK MORRISEY  
Attorney General of West Virginia

CHARLES SENSIBA  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
401 9th Street NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004-2146

ELIZABETH HOLT ANDREWS  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
Three Embarcadero Center  
Suite 800  
San Francisco, CA 94111-4057

*Attorneys for Applicant National  
Hydropower Association*

JAMES KASTE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
A. The Clean Water Act .....	4
B. Certain States Abuse Their Section 401 Certification Authority.....	6
C. EPA Adopts The Section 401 Certification Rule .....	9
D. The District Court Vacates The Section 401 Rule Without Adjudicating Whether The Rule Is Lawful Under The APA .....	12
E. The Ninth Circuit Denies Applicants’ Motion For A Stay, After EPA Opposes Both Their Appeal And Any Stay .....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION .....	16
I. This Court Should Issue A Stay Pending Appeal.....	16
A. This Court Is Likely To Grant Review, And Reverse, On The Question Of Whether The APA Authorizes A Court To Vacate An Agency-Issued Rule Without The Court Deciding Whether The Rule Actually Satisfies The APA’s Conditions For Vacatur.....	17
B. Applicants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Stay, And All Equitable Considerations Favor Such Relief .....	25
II. In The Alternative, This Court May Construe This Application As A Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari, Grant The Petition, And Summarily Reverse .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Anderson v. Loertscher</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2328 (2017) .....	16
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	22
<i>Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976) .....	19
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 22
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	23
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990) .....	27
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	18, 22, 25
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Ill. &amp; Mich.</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	5
<i>Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Salazar</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Colo. 2011) .....	15
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993) .....	18, 25
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. U.S. EPA</i> , No. 2:20-cv-03412 (E.D. Pa. filed July 13, 2020) .....	13

<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. U.S. EPA</i> , No. 2:20-cv-3412 (E.D. Pa. July 1, 2021).....	14
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. U.S. EPA</i> , No. 2:20-cv-3412, 2021 WL 3476173 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 2021).....	14
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	19
<i>Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976) .....	29
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam).....	16
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	9, 12
<i>In re Clean Water Act Rulemaking</i> , __F.Supp.3d __, 2021 WL 4924844 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2021) .....	3
<i>In re Clean Water Act Rulemaking</i> , Nos. 3:20-cv-04636-WHA, 3:20-cv-04869-WHA, 3:20-cv-06137-WHA, 2021 WL 5792968 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2021).....	3
<i>In re: Clean Water Act Rulemaking</i> , Nos. 21-16958, 21-16960, 21-16961 (9th Cir. Feb. 24, 2022).....	3
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	6
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	23
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976) .....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	10
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. FERC</i> , 884 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	22

<i>NFIB v. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) .....	29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	16
<i>Nken v. Mukasey</i> , 555 U.S. 1042 (2008) .....	30
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969) .....	19
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	10, 19, 20
<i>Phillip Morris USA Inc. v Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010) (Scalia, J., in chambers) .....	28
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....	5, 6, 15, 22
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	23
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	22
<i>S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Wheeler</i> , No. 2:20-cv-03062 (D.S.C. Aug. 2, 2021) .....	14
<i>S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Wheeler</i> , No. 2:20-cv-03062 (D.S.C. filed Aug. 26, 2020) .....	13
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	18
<i>San Diegans for Mt. Soledad Nat’l War Mem’l v. Paulson</i> , 548 U.S. 1301 (2006) (Kennedy, J., in chambers) .....	16
<i>Schillinger v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 163 (1894) .....	17, 25
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013) .....	20

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974) ..... 19, 21

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978) ..... 3, 17, 19, 25

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
577 U.S. 1126 (2016) ..... 16

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 10, 19, 23, 27

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 10, 20, 27

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 4, 18, 24, 25

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 4, 18, 21

5 U.S.C. § 706..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 2101..... 30

33 U.S.C. § 1251..... 5

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 5

33 U.S.C. § 1312..... 5

33 U.S.C. § 1316..... 5

33 U.S.C. § 1317..... 5

33 U.S.C. § 1341..... 5, 6

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 121.1 ..... 11, 23, 26

40 C.F.R. § 121.2 ..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 121.3 ..... 11, 26, 27

40 C.F.R. § 121.4 ..... 12, 23

40 C.F.R. § 121.5 ..... 12, 26, 27

40 C.F.R. § 121.6.....	12, 26
40 C.F.R. § 121.7.....	12, 26
40 C.F.R. § 121.8.....	12, 26
40 C.F.R. § 121.9.....	12, 26, 27
40 C.F.R. § 121.11.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 121.12.....	12, 23
40 C.F.R. § 121.13.....	12, 26
40 C.F.R. § 121.14.....	12, 26
40 C.F.R. § 121.15.....	12, 26
40 C.F.R. § 121.16.....	12, 23, 26
86 Fed. Reg. 29,541 (June 2, 2021) .....	14
<i>Clean Water Act Section 401 Certification Rule,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 42,210 (July 13, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NPDES; Revision of Regulations,</i> 44 Fed. Reg. 38,854, 32,856 (June 7, 1979).....	6
<i>Updating Regulations on Water Quality Certifications,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 44,080 (Aug. 22, 2019) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antonin Scalia, Vermont Yankee: <i>The APA, The D.C. Circuit, and The Supreme Court</i> , 1978 Sup. Ct. Rev. 345 .....	20
EO 13,990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 25, 2021) .....	13
EPA, <i>Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification Question and Answers on the 2020 Rule Vacatur</i> (Dec. 17, 2021).....	27
Fact Sheet: List of Agency Actions for Review, White House (Jan. 20, 2021) .....	13
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (Oct. 16, 1972) .....	5
H.R. Rep. 94-1656 (1976).....	19
Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Fanand ed. 1966) .....	28

S. Rep. 94-996 (1976) ..... 19

Water Quality Improvement Act of 1970,  
Pub. L. 91-224, 84 Stat. 91 (Apr. 3, 1970) ..... 4
